

Ejectment suit 294 of 2023
(CNR No. WBPS01-000608-2023)

Before Shri. Ashutosh Kumar Singh, Ld. Chief Judge

07.

15-07-2024.

Today is fixed for hearing of petition u/s 7(2) of W.B.P.T Act and consideration of acceptance of written statement filed by the defendant on 10-01-2024.

On call Ld. Advocates for the parties are found present by filing haziras.

Heard Ld. Advocates for both side.

Perused the written statement and materials on record. Where from it reveals that defendant has received the summons on 16-10-2023 and written statement filed on this day i.e. 10-01-2024. which is within the statutory period of limitation.

Hence, written statement filed by the defendant on 10-01-2024 is accepted.

This court finds that the suit is ready for trial. Let the case record be transfer to **Ld. 3rd Bench P.S.C. Court, Calcutta.** Parties are directed to appear before the transferee court on **06-09-2024.**

Dictated & Corrected

by me

Chief Judge

Chief Judge

J.O. Code WB 01244